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Congratulations on your Zen Products Z Roller massage machine. A smart choice for faster muscle recovery.

Your Zen Products roller gives you access to state of the art massage technology, based on the same
basic principles that underlie sports massage.

Massage is the key to treat and restore tired muscles so that you can more quickly implement the next workout.
In addition, this is the perfect way to prevent future damage to the muscle.

The machine gives you effect on:

» Effect on lactate

» Faster recovery by increasing the drainage of the muscles and soft tissues.
» Increase Blood Circulation

» Increased relaxation by activity

» Limits the scar tissue from the injury

» Increased wellness

» Stimulate the autonomous nervous system

To ensure that you get the full power out of the machine, as well as helping you avoid injury to yourself or the
machine, read the instructions carefully.

Take care of your product!
Read all instructions before using this product.

WARNING: Do not remove the fabric cover during operation! Keep fingers, hands, toes and hair etc. from the
machine when in use! Disconnect power before cleaning the machine! Keep children away from the machine to
avoid accident.

DANGER: To reduce the risk of electric shock, unplug the power supply after use and before cleaning.

WARNING: To reduce the risk to people, always:

e Unplug the power supply when the product is not in use.

¢ Do not use without protective liner covering the rollers.

* Keep your supervision if the product is used by or near children, invalids or handicapped etc.

e The machine must only be used as described in this brochure.

¢ Do not sit on the machine, it is suitable for various body parts, but not the entire body simultaneously.

¢ Do not use other equipment, power supply on the machine than the one described in this manual or
recommended by the manufacturer.

e Never use the product if it is defect, power supply is not working as it should, has been dropped or exposed
to water. Return the product back to the manufacturer for examination and repair.

¢ Keep power adapter away from hot surfaces.

¢ Do not drop any foreign object into the machine.

¢ Do not attempt to stop the machine with hands or objects.

¢ Do not use outdoors if there is moisture on the ground or rain.

¢ Do not use the machine near water.

 To turn off the machine, press the stop button on the side of the machine, then unplug the power suply.

* Do not rub the critical areas if you are pregnant.

¢ Do not rub the areas on your body if you are swollen, inflammation or skin problems.

¢ When using the 230V power, make sure the power outlet is properly grounded.

e When the machine is used on 12V systems in cars etc, only use the supplied power plug. NB! Make sure the electric
system on your car can handle minimum 5Amp.

¢ Stop using the product if you hear strange noises from the machine. Start it again and check if the sounds comes back.
® This product is designed for non-commercial use. Commercial use may lead to reduced product warranty.

* The product should always be used on flat, stable, dry surface to avoid injury or damage to the product.

e If an overload of the product, the fuse on the machine will switch of the power. Press the red power botton on
the side of the machine to "off" wait 5 minutes before turning it "on" again and it is ready for use.

Make use of your product
1. Unpack the product, ensure that all packaging is removed and recycled.
2. Place the product on a flat surface.

3. Connect the cable to the house's electricity system before plugging in the power connector on the side of the machine.

4. Switch on the machine by pressing “Speed Control Button” on top of machine.
5. You can adjust the speed of the massage roller by pressing the “Speed control button” each by each.

OFF = Speed 1 (slowest) =>Speed 2 = Speed 3 (fastest) = Off again

6. Put Z-Roller in front of your chair or lie on your back on the floor while putting your feet on top of the rollers.
See pictures below for usage.
7. Massage wheel should ALWAYS rotate towards your heart. See arrows on the pictures!
8. Start slow when you start using the machine (5min on each muscle group you want to massage).
9. Timer/Autostop: The machine runs for 20 minutes before it automatically turns off. To re-start the Z-Roller just push
the Power button.
10. Maximum weight loading: 30kg

SPEED CONTROL BUTTON ON TOP t——SPEED CONTROL BUTTON

POWER CORD
12 Voltage only

Photos of the possible ways of using the machine
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Technical data:

Model Name : Z-Roller Lite

Model Number : 601

EAN Number : 7090043646016 F
Power Input: 100V - 240V ~ adapter, 50-60 Hz

Power Output: 12V==4A O—(—®

Motor power: 12V, 0.5A, 6W

Optional rechargeable battery

Release the Battery Cover at the bottom of machine, and add the rechargeable battery into the machine. Then you can
enjoy the massage everywhere!

Lithium-ion Rechargeable Battery: 11.1V, 4400mAh
Rechargeable time: 4 hours
Usage Time: Aprox. 2 Hours (depending on weight load)

Power Adpator Power Input: 100V - 240V~ adapter, 50-60 Hz
Power Output: 13V=4A O—C—®
Motor Power: 12V, 0.5A, 6W

v A
ONLY use power adaptor and rechargeable battery (7
supplied by Zen Products AS.

Li-ion rechargeable battery

Battery Cover”

Zen Products AS  Certified by NEMKO
Skogheimvegen 5 IEC 60335-1, EN60335-1, IEC 60335-2-32,
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post@zenproducts.no
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Gratulere med Zen Products Z-Roller massasjemaskin. Et smart valg for 8 oppna raskere restitusjon og en bedre muskulatur.

Din Zen Products Z-Roller gir deg tilgang til state of the art massasje teknologi, basert pa de samme grunnprinsipper som
ligger til grunn for idrettsmassasje.

Massasje er ngkkelen til 3 behandle og restituere sliten muskulatur slik at du raskere kan gjennomfgre neste treningsgkt.
| tillegg er dette en perfekt mate a forebygge fremtidig skade pa muskulatur.

Maskinen gir deg effekt pa:

» Effekt pa laktat

» Raskere restitusjon gjennom gkt drenasje av musklene og blgtvev
» Pkt blodsirkulasjon

» Dkt avspenning etter aktivitet

» Begrenser arrvev ved skade

» Dkt velvaere

» Stimulerer det autonome nervesystemet

For & sikre at du far full effekt ut av maskinen, samt at du skal unnga skade pa deg selv eller maskin, les bruksanvisningen
ngye. Lykke til

Ta vare pa ditt produkt!
Les alle instruksjoner fgr du tar produktet i bruk.

ADVARSEL: Ikke ta av trekket under bruk! Hold fingre, hender, taer og har etc. unna maskinen nar den er i bruk! Ta ut
kontakten fgr rengjgring av maskinen! Hold barn vekk fra maskinen for a unnga skade!

FARE: For 4 redusere risiko for elektrisk stgt, ta ut strgmtilfgrsel etter bruk og fgr rengjgring.

ADVARSEL: For & redusere risiko for personer, alltid:

 Ta ut strgmtilfgrsel nar produktet ikke er i bruk.

o |kke bruk produktet uten beskyttelsesduken som dekker rullene.

¢ Hold oppsyn hvis produktet brukes av eller naer barn, utviklingshemmede eller invalide etc.

* Maskinen ma bare brukes som beskrevet i denne brosjyren.

o |kke sitt pa maskinen, den er beregnet for ulike kroppsdeler, men ikke hele kroppen samtidig.

o |kke bruk annet utstyr, stremforsyning etc pa maskinen enn det som er beskrevet i denne brukermanualen eller er
anbefalt av produsenten.

o Aldri bruk produktet hvis det har en defekt/gdelagt stremtilfgrsel, ikke virker som det skal, har blitt mistet i bakken
eller vann. Returner produktet tilbake til produsenten for undersgkelse og reparasjon.

¢ Hold strgmforsyningen unna varme overflater.

o |kke slipp noen fremmede objekter ned i maskinen.

o |kke forspk a stoppe maskinen med hendene eller objekter.

o |kke bruk utendgrs hvis det er fukt pa bakken eller regn.

o Ikke bruk maskinen i naerheten av vann.

 For a sla av maskinen, bruk stoppknappen pa siden av maskinen, for sa a ta ut strammen.

o [kke masser kritiske omrader hvis du er gravid.

 Ikke masser omrader pa kroppen hvis du er hoven, har betennelse eller har hudproblemer.

o Nar maskinen brukes med 230V strgm, pase at strgmuttaket er jordet.

* Nar maskinen skal brukes pa 12V anlegg, biluttak etc, kun bruk vedlagte stramplugg. Pase at det elektriske systemet i
bilen din kan handtere minimum 5Amp.

 Stopp bruk av produktet hvis du hgrer ukjente lyder fra maskinen. Start den pa nytt og sjekk om lydene kommer tilbake.
¢ Dette produktet er utviklet for ikke-kommersiell bruk. Kommersiell bruk vil kunne fgre til at garantien ikke gjelder lengre.
¢ Produktet ma alltid brukes pa flatt, stabilt og tgrt underlag for & unngé personskade eller skade pa produktet.

* VVed overbelastning av produktet, vil sikringen sla ut. SIa av maskinen ved a trykke den rgde powerknappen pa siden
til av (0), vent i 5 minutter fgr du slar den pa igjen og den er klar for bruk.

Ta i bruk produktet ditt

1. Pakk ut produktet, pase at all emballasje fiernes og resirkuleres.

2. Sett produktet pa flatt underlag.

3. Koble ledning til husets strgmsystem fgr du sa plugger i strempluggen pa siden av maskinen.

4. SIa pa maskinen ved a trykke pa «Power knappen» pa toppen av maskinen.

5. Du kan justere hastigheten pa massasje-rullene ved & presse pa «Power knappen» gjentatte ganger.

PA—> Hastighet 1(sakte) = Hastighet 2 —> Hastighet 3 (raskeste) => AV igjen

6. Sett maskinen foran stolen din eller legg deg pa rygg pa gulvet mens du plaserer legger eller bakside av lar pa
massasjehjulet. Se bruksomrader under.

7. Massasjehjulet skal ALLTID rotere mot hjertet ditt. Det vil si, skal du massere fgtter (fotmassasje), legger,
bakside/fremside lar, skal massasjehjulet rotere mot deg.

8. Start forsiktig nar du begynner a bruke maskinen (5min pa hver muskelgruppe du vil massere). Den jobber hardt inn
i muskulaturen din og du kan bli sar i musklene.

9. Timer/Autostopp: Maskinen gar i 20 minutter fgr den automatisk slar seg av. For & starte igjen, press PA/AV knappen.
10. Maksimum vektbelastning pa maskinen: 30 kilo.

-
<

SPEED CONTROL BUTTON ON TOP | §— SPEED CONTROL BUTTON

‘ - )17 490¥-Z

C

POWER CORD
12 Voltage only

Bilder av mulige bruksmater av maskinen
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Fotmassasje Bakside lar Legger Lats/ Armer

Nakke/ Skulder Rygg Side lar

Tekniske data:

Model Name: Z- Roller Lite

Model Number: 601

EAN Number : 7090043646016

Strgmstyrke inn: 100V - 240V~ adapter, 50-60 Hz
Strgmstyrke ut: 12V=4A O—C—®

Motor: 12V, 0.5A, 6W

Valgfri mulighet for oppladbart batteri

Lgsne batteridekselet i bunnen av maskinen, sett inn the oppladbare batteriet i maskinen.
Na kan du nyte massasje hvor som helst uten a veere tilkoblet strgmnettet.

Lithium-ion Oppladbart batteri: 11.1V, 4400mAh
Ladetid: 4 timer
Brukstid: ca 2 timer (kommer an pa belastning)

Strgmstyrke inn: 100V - 240V~ adapter, 50-60 Hz

Strgmstyrke ut: 13V=4A O—(—@
Motor: 12V, 0.5A, 6W

ONLY use power adaptor and rechargeable battery &
supplied by Zen Products AS. Li-ion oppladbart batteri

Batterideksel

Kontaktinformasjon:

Zen Products AS  Certified by NEMKO post@zenproducts.no
Skogheimvegen 5 IEC 60335-1, EN60335-1, IEC 60335-2-32, Facebook: Zen Products

2052 Jessheim EN60335-2-32, EMF EN62233, EMC EN55014-1 c € Website: www.zenproducts.no
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